

COUNTY OF MENDOCINO DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING SERVICES

860 NORTH BUSH STREET · UKIAH · CALIFORNIA · 95482 120 WEST FIR STREET · FT. BRAGG · CALIFORNIA · 95437 JULIA KROG, DIRECTOR TELEPHONE: 707-234-6650 FAX: 707-463-5709 FB PHONE: 707-964-5379 FB FAX: 707-961-2427 pbs@mendocinocounty.org/pbs www.mendocinocounty.org/pbs

February 28, 2023

Assessor Farm Advisor Agriculture Commissioner Resource Lands Protection Committee Department of Forestry/ CalFire
-Land Use
California State Clearinghouse

Redwood Valley Rancheria Sherwood Valley Band of Pomo Indians

CASE#: RE_2023-0001 **DATE FILED:** 1/10/2023

OWNER/APPLICANT: WOODY HECKEROTH

REQUEST: Cancellation of a portion of the existing Williamson Act contract on APN 035-030-16 to match

property boundaries recently adjusted by a Boundary Line Adjustment (B_2021-0038)

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Categorically Exempt

LOCATION: 1.6± miles southeast of Dos Rios town center, lying on the north side of State Route 162 (SR 162), 0.9± miles east of its intersection with Laytonville Dos Rios Road (CR 322), located at 51110 Covelo Road, Dos

Rios (APNs: 035-030-50 & 035-030-16).

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 3
STAFF PLANNER: MARK CLISER
RESPONSE DUE DATE: March 14, 2023

PROJECT INFORMATION CAN BE FOUND AT:

www.mendocinocounty.org

Select "Government" from the drop-down; then locate Planning and Building Services/Public Agency Referrals.

Mendocino County Planning & Building Services is soliciting your input, which will be used in staff analysis and forwarded to the appropriate public hearing. You are invited to comment on any aspect of the proposed project(s). Please convey any requirements or conditions your agency requires for project compliance to the project coordinator at the above address, or submit your comments by email to pbs@mendocinocounty.org. Please note the case number and name of the project coordinator with all correspondence to this department.

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following (please check one):							
No comment at this time.							
☐ Recommend conditional approval (atta	ached).						
	Applicant to submit additional information (attach items needed, or contact the applicant directly, copying Planning and Building Services in any correspondence you may have with the applicant)						
Recommend denial (Attach reasons for	or recommending denial).						
☐ Recommend preparation of an Enviror	nmental Impact Report (attach reasons wh	y an EIR should be required).					
Other comments (attach as necessary).							
REVIEWED BY:							
Signature	Department	Date					

REPORT FOR RESCIND & REENTER

OWNER: Woody Heckeroth

APPLICANT: Woody Heckeroth

REQUEST: Cancellation of a portion of the existing Williamson Act contract on APN 035-030-16 to match property boundaries

recently adjusted by a Boundary Line Adjustment (B_2021-0038)

LOCATION: 1.6± miles southeast of Dos Rios town center, lying on the north side of State Route 162 (SR 162), 0.9± miles east

of its intersection with Laytonville Dos Rios Road (CR 322), located at 51110 Covelo Road, Dos Rios (APNs: 035-030-

CASE: RE_2023-0001

50 & 035-030-16).

APN/S: 035-030-50-00 & 035-030-16

PARCEL SIZE: 93± & 40±

GENERAL PLAN: RL160:*

ZONING: RL:160

MAC

EXISTING USES: Agricultural

DISTRICT: Supervisorial District 3 (Haschak)

RELATED CASES: B_2021-0038 (Boundary line adjustment)

	ADJACENT GENERAL PLAN	ADJACENT ZONING	ADJACENT LOT SIZES	ADJACENT USES
NORTH:	RMR40; RL160:	RL:160	40± acres	Agricultural
EAST:	PL	RL:160	40± acres	Agricultural
SOUTH:	RL160	UR:40	93± acres	Agricultural
WEST:	RL160	RL:160	40± acres	Agricultural

REFERRAL AGENCIES

LOC/	<u>\L</u>			
⊠ Ag	ricultural Commissioner		Sanitation District	□ California State Clearinghouse
□ Aiı	Quality Management District		School District	☐ CALTRANS
□ Aiı	port Land Use Commission		Water District	☐ Regional Water Quality Control Board
□ Ar	chaeological Commission	□ Me	ndocino Transit Authority (MTA)	☐ Sierra Club
☑ Assessor's Office		□ Pla	nning Division	<u>FEDERAL</u>
		⊠ Res	source Lands Protection Com.	☐ Sierra Club
□ County Addresser		□ Sor	noma State University	☐ US Department of Fish & Wildlife
□ Department of Transportation (DOT)		□Tra	ils Advisory Council	☐ US Department of Health Services
□ En	vironmental Health (EH)	STAT	<u>E</u>	☐ US Department of Parks & Recreation
⊠ Fa	rm Advisor	□ CA	LFIRE (Land Use)	☐ US Natural Resources Conservation
□ Fo	restry Advisor	⊠ CA	LFIRE (Resource Management)	TRIBAL
□ LA	FCO	□ Cal	ifornia Coastal Commission	☑ Cloverdale Rancheria
	City Planning Department	□ Cal	ifornia Div. of Mine Reclamation	□ Potter Valley Tribe
	Community Services District	□ Cal	ifornia Dept. of Fish & Wildlife	☑ Redwood Valley Rancheria
	Fire District	□ Cal	ifornia Highway Patrol	Sherwood Valley Band of Pomo Indians

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Approximately 0.43 acres transferred from APN 035-030-16 to APN 035-030-50 will be taken out of Williamson Act contract to match recently adjusted boundary lines

☐ California Native Plant Society

STAFF PLANNER: MARK CLISER **DATE:** 2/27/2023

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

1. MAC:

NA

2. FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE:

High / Very High

3. FIRE RESPONSIBILITY AREA:

CAL FIRE

4. FARMLAND CLASSIFICATION:

Grazing

5. FLOOD ZONE CLASSIFICATION:

NO

6. COASTAL GROUNDWATER RESOURCE AREA:

NA

7. SOIL CLASSIFICATION:

Eastern Soils. Ultramafic Rock. Naturally Occurring Asbestos

8. PYGMY VEGETATION OR PYGMY CAPABLE SOIL:

NA

9. WILLIAMSON ACT CONTRACT:

10. TIMBER PRODUCTION ZONE:

NO

11. WETLANDS CLASSIFICATION:

Riverine

12. EARTHQUAKE FAULT ZONE:

NO

13. AIRPORT LAND USE PLANNING AREA:

NO

14. SUPERFUND/BROWNFIELD/HAZMAT SITE:

NO

15. NATURAL DIVERSITY DATABASE:

NO

16. STATE FOREST/PARK/RECREATION AREA ADJACENT:

No

17. LANDSLIDE HAZARD:

RM-61: General Plan 4-44

No

18. WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE REQUIRED:

19. WILD AND SCENIC RIVER:

Nο

20. SPECIFIC PLAN/SPECIAL PLAN AREA:

NA

21. STATE CLEARINGHOUSE REQUIRED:

22. OAK WOODLAND AREA:

No

23. HARBOR DISTRICT:

NA



PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES

CASE NO:	RE 2023 · 000
DATE FILED:	1/10/23
	\$3,247
RECEIPT NO:	053940
RECEIVED BY:	
	Office Use Only

APPLICATION FORM

APPLICANT:					
Woody Heckeroth			Phone:	707-357-5072	
6701 Road 21 Mailing Address:					
Little River	Ca 95 _State/Zip:	5456	V _Email:_	woodyheckeroth@	gmail.com
PROPERTY OWNER:					
Woody Heckeroth			Phone:	707-357-5072	
Name: 6701 Road 21 Mailing Address:					
Little River	Ca 95 _State/Zip:	5456	_Email:_	woodyheckeroth@	gmail.com
AGENT:					
Name:			Phone:		
Mailing Address:					
City:					
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBE	035-030- R/S:	-49, 50, 033-1 ⁻	72-25,	27, 035-030-16,	35
TYPE OF APPLICATION:					
☐ Administrative Permit ☐ Agricultural Preserve: New Cont ☐ Agricultural Preserve: Cancellati ☐ Agricultural Preserve: Rescind & ☐ Airport Land Use ☐ Development Review ☐ Exception ☐ Flood Hazard Development Perm	on ReEnter	☐ General Plan Ame ☐ Land Division — M ☐ Land Division — M ☐ Land Division — Pa ☐ Land Division — Re ☐ Modification of C ☐ Reversion to Acre ☐ Rezoning	linor lajor arcel e-Subdivi condition	ision	☐ Use Permit – Cottage ☐ Use Permit – Minor ☐ Use Permit – Major ☐ Use Permit – Modification ☐ Variance ☐ Other
certify that the information submitted	d with this applicat	tion is true and accur	ate.		

MHeckeuts

01/09/2023

SITE AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION QUESTIONNAIRE

The purpose of this questionnaire is to relate information concerning your application to the Department of Planning and Building Services and other agencies who will be reviewing your project proposal. Please remember that the clearer picture that you give us of your project and the site, the easier it will be to promptly process your application. Please answer all questions. Those questions which do not pertain to your project please indicate "Not applicable" or "N/A".

THE PROJECT

 Describe your project. Include se Woody Heckeroth applied 	-				
to meet setbacks around a	n existing garden	. Lot 1 (APNs 035	5-030-49, 50)	will increase to	106.07
acres, and lot 2 (APNs 033	-172-25, 27, 035	-030-16, 35) will c	lecrease to 12	21.20 acres. Ca	ancelation
of the Williamson Act contra	act for that portion	n being granted fr	om Lot 2 to L	ot 1 must be co	ompleted
prior to final approval of BL	Α.				
					
2. Structures/Lot Coverage	NO. O	F UNITS		SQUARE FOOTAGE	
2. Structures/ Lot Coverage	EXISTING	PROPOSED	EXISTING	PROPOSED	TOTAL
☐ Single Family					
☐ Mobile Home					
☐ Duplex					
☐ Multifamily					
☐ Other:					
Other:					
GRAND TOTAL (Equal to gross area	of Parcel):				
3. If the project is commercial, indu	strial or institutional	omplete the following	•		
Estimated No. of Employees per shi	NA	ompiece the following	•		
Estimated No. of shifts per day:					
Type of loading facilities proposed:					

	ject involve sand removal, mining or gravel extraction? If yes, detailed extraction, reclamation and monitoring plans
nay be required	
☐ YES	■ NO
	posed development convert land currently or previously used for agriculture to another use?
☐ YES	■ NO
	elopment provide public or private recreation opportunities?
☐ YES	NO If yes, explain how:
	sed development visible from State Highway 1 or other scenic route?
☐ YES	■ NO
	sed development visible from a park, beach or other recreational area?
☐ YES	■ NO
5. Does the de	velopment involve diking, filling, dredging or placing structures in open coastal water, wetlands, estuaries or lakes?
Diking: Filling:	☐ YES
Dredging:	☐ YES ■ NO
Structures:	☐ Open Coastal Waters ☐ Wetlands ☐ Estuaries ☐ Lakes
If so, what is	the amount of material to be dredged/filled?: cubic yards
	redged material disposal site?:
	my Corps of Engineers permit been applied for? ☐ YES ■ NO
.6. Will there b	e any exterior lighting? ■ NO If yes, describe below and identify the location of all exterior lighting on the plot and building plans.
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	
7. Utilities will	be supplied to the site as follows:
Electricity:	☐ Utility Company (service exists to parcel)
	☐ Utility Company (requires extension of service to site): feet miles ☐ On Site Generation – Specify:
Gas:	☐ Utility Company/Tank
-4J.	☐ On Site Generation – Specify:
	■ None
Telephone:	□ YES ■ NO
receptione.	

What is th	e mavimur	n height of a	II structures	•				
Existing:	JA.	feet	m structures.	•				
Proposed:		feet						
26. What is th	e gross floo	or areas of al	l structures,	including cov	vered parki	ng and accesso	ory buildings	?
Existing:	VA	square feet						
Proposed:		square feet	:					
27. What is the total <u>lot</u> area within property lines?								
Total Lot A	rea: <u>0.57</u>		acres 🗌 squ	uare feet				
28. Briefly des	cribe the p	roject site as	s it exists bef	ore the proje	ect, includin	ng information	on existing s	tructures and their uses, slopes,
soil stability, p	olants and a	animals, and	any cultural	, historical or	scenic asp	ects. Attach a	ny photogra	ohs of the site that you feel would
be helpful: The area o	of the BL	A include	s a small	part of an	an exist	ing state p	ermitted o	annabis cultivation site.
Site has b								
			~~				 	
				_			•	Itural, historic or scenic aspects. the vicinity that you feel would
be helpful.		-	-	_	-			•
Surroundii	ng prope	erties are	Range La	nd and Up	oland Re	sidential. \	egitation/	consists of trees (Oaks,
Pines, Ma	drone, M	1anzanita	and Bay	Leaf) Busl	hes (Coy	ote Brush,	buckeye,	Redbud and Sage
Brush) Gra	asses (F	escue, M	ilk Weed,	Wiled Flo	wers and	d lots of Sta	ar Thistel)	
30. Indicate th	ne surround	ding land use	es:					
	Vacant	Residential	Agriculture	Commercial		Public Facility		Other
North:		X						
East:	×							
South:	A.	72						
West:	K							































